11
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATE S

No Change to Targets – consistent, specific and measurable targets. Significant growth ahead with digital and own brand
opportunities and bolt-on acquisition opportunities expected to emerge from COVID-19 disruptions

5 Year Strategy / Targets

12
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATE S

Pro Forma Capitalisation

• Proceeds of the capital raising will be used to
materially reduce Bapcor’s net debt position.

• Bapcor is seeking to maintain increased levels of
cash on balance sheet to provide liquidity and
flexibility in the current operating environment.

• Following the Placement, pro forma net debt as at
31 December 2019 will be $226m1 and pro forma
leverage ratio (net debt / CY19 EBITDA) of
approximately 1.3x2.

• As at 31 March 2020, the company had net debt of
$429m3, which on a pro forma basis for the
Placement will be reduced to $252m1.

• Pro forma following the Placement, Bapcor has total
cash of $231m at 31 March 20201.

• Additional proceeds to be raised via the non-
underwritten SPP.

Summary Pro Forma Balance Sheet

$M
31 Dec 2019
(Statutory)

Impact of
Placement1

31 Dec 2019
(Pro Forma)

Cash 43.0 +177.1 220.1
Trade and other receivables 178.2 - 178.2
Inventories 374.4 - 374.4
PP&E 66.9 - 66.9
Deferred tax assets 26.6 - 26.6
Right of use assets 144.8 - 144.8
Intangible assets 754.6 - 754.6
Other assets 1.5 - 1.5
Total assets 1,590.0 +177.1 1,767.1
Trade and other payables 194.1 - 194.1
Deferred Settlements 2.7 - 2.7
Income Tax Provisions 53.6 - 53.6
Borrowings 441.4 - 441.4
Lease liabilities 158.3 - 158.3
Other liabilities 2.1 - 2.1
Total liabilities 852.1 - 852.1
Net assets 737.8 +177.1 914.9

Notes:
1. Pro forma adjustments are shown after tax-effected transaction costs and exclude any funds raised through the non-underwritten SPP.
2. Pro-forma net debt at 31 December 2019 is $226m and LTM EBITDA for the purpose of leverage calculation was $177m.
3. Based on unaudited management accounts.

13
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATE S

Offer Details

Notes:
1. For this purpose, an eligible institutional shareholder’s ‘pro-rata’ share will be estimated by reference to Bapcor’s beneficial register on 15 April 2020, but without undertaking any reconciliation and ignoring shares that may be issued under the SPP. Accordingly, unlike